
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Sarah Forsyth, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207064 

Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk 

(i) 

 

 

Wednesday, 7 September 2011 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 15 September 2011 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor   

 

Councillor Addis 

Councillor Doggett 

 

Councillor Parrott 

 

 

 

Our vision is working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



(ii) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Sub-Committee held on the 4 and 18 August 2011. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on 
this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members and 
officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of 
Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s interest only 
arises because they have been appointed to an outside body by the 
Council (or if the interest is as a member of another public body) then the 
interest need only be declared if the Member wishes to speak and/or vote 
on the matter.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial 
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the 
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it 
is likely to influence their judgement of the public interest.  Where a 
Member has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting 
during consideration of the item.  However, the Member may remain in the 
meeting to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly 
seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Democratic 
Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Tiffany's, First Floor, 17 The Strand, Torquay (Pages 7 - 54) 
 An application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for 

Tiffanys, 1st Floor, 17 The Strand, Torquay. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

4 August 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Addis, Ellery and Parrott 
 
 

 
200. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

201. Below Decks, Beacon Quay, Torquay, TQ1 2BG  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Variation to a Premises 
Licence in respect of Below Decks, Beacon Quay, Torquay.  Members noted that 
the Premises do not fall within the Cumulative Impact Area. 
 
Written Representation received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 
 

Four letters from 
Members of the Public 

Four letters of 
Representation objecting to 
the application on the 
grounds of ‘The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance’ and 
‘Public Safety’. 
 

Various dates 

 
Additional Information 
 
At the Hearing, the Applicant’s Solicitor requested an extension to the normal 
allowance of 10 minutes to 15 minutes to present the application.  The Sub-
Committee agreed to the extension of time. 
 
With agreement from the Licensing Sub-Committee, the Applicant’s Solicitor 
circulated six photographs showing the inside and outside seating areas. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s Solicitor The Applicant’s Solicitor outlined the application 
and responded to Members questions. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 4 August 2011 
 

 
 
Applicant’s response to Representations: 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in respect of Below 
Decks, Beacon Quay, Torquay be granted as applied for subject to the 
amendment of regulated entertainment ceasing outside at 10 p.m. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved that having noted the concerns raised by the Interested Parties that they 
were satisfied that in the absence of any Representation received from the Police 
and Environmental Protection Department evidenced that there were no concerns 
in respect of incidents at the Premises. 
 
In addition Members were reassured that the conditions put forward in this 
application, with the amended time for regulated entertainment outside, along with 
the historical management of these premises were sufficient to allay any concerns 
and believe that it should also alleviate the concerns of the Interested Parties. 
 
In concluding, should issues arise as a result of this grant, any Interested Party or 
Responsible Authority can seek a Review of this Licence. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of Minute 201, Councillor Addis declared a personal 
interest as the applicants were known to him as members of his ward.) 
 
 

202. The Old market House, The Quay, Brixham  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of The Old Market House, The Quay, Brixham. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of 
Representation 
 

Public Protection Representation proposing 
additional conditions that 
could be added to the 
Premises Licence should it 
be granted. 
 

11 July 2011 

Five letters from 
Members of the Public 

Five letters of 
Representation objecting to 
the application on the 
grounds ‘The Prevention of 
Crime and Disorder’, ‘The 

Various dates 

Page 2



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 4 August 2011 
 

 

Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘Public 
Safety’. 

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 
 

Applicant’s 
Representative 

The Applicant’s Representative outlined the historical 
background to the application, addressed issues 
raised in the letters of Representation and responded 
to Members questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of the Old Market House, 
Brixham be granted as applied for subject to the additional condition proposed by 
Mr Fudge, Senior Environmental Health Officer, that shall read as follows: 
 
‘A responsible member of staff will take steps to monitor the outside drinking area 
and take all reasonable steps to minimise public nuisance from people drinking in 
the outside area particularly after 18:00 hours.’ 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
resolved that in light of there being no formal objections by the Responsible 
Authorities and the comprehensive conditions put forward in the application which 
resulted from extensive consultation with the Responsible Authorities prior to the 
application being submitted, together with the additional condition, Members were 
reassured that by granting this application the Licensing Objectives would be 
promoted. 
 
This was also reinforced by the oral Representation by the Applicant’s 
Representative in addressing the issues of concern raised by the Interested 
Parties and by answering Members questions on specific points relating to Public 
Nuisance. 
 
Should issues arise as a result of this grant, Members would encourage a Review 
of this Premises Licence which is permitted to both Responsible Authorities and 
Interested Parties. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

18 August 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor   

 

Councillors Addis, Doggett and Butt 
 

 

 

 
205. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 

206. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 26 May and 16 June 
2011 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

207. Hackney Carriage Tariff Increase  
 
Members considered a report on the application from the Torbay Taxi Association 
to increase the applicable fare tariff in respect of all Hackney Carriages in Torbay 
by 6%. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Torbay Taxi 
Association 

Letter informing of the vote at 
the Torbay Taxi Association’s 
Annual General Meeting in 
favour of requesting a rise in 
the fare tariff of 6%. 
 

Unknown 

Member of the 
Public 

Representation supporting the 
proposed increase in the fare 
tariff. 
 

Unknown 

4 Hackney 
Carriage Drivers 

Representations objecting to 
the proposed increase in the 
fare tariff. 
 

13, 15 and 21 June 
2011 

 

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1

Page 5



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 18 August 2011 
 

 
Additional information: 
 
The Sub-Committee also received details of the existing maximum Hackney 
Carriage Fare Scale and a copy of the Public Notice, as advertised on Thursday 9 
June 2011 of the proposed increase. 
 
Oral Representations received: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant 
(Chairman of 
Torbay Taxi 
Association) 
 

The Chairman of the Torbay Taxi Association outlined 
the request for a 6% increase in the fare tariff. 
 

Hackney 
Carriage Driver 

A Hackney Carriage Driver outlined his objections to the 
proposed increase in the fare tariff. 
 

 
Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all of the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the increase as applied for. 
 
This grant will take effect from the 15 September 2011, as agreed by the 
Applicant. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 6



  

 
 

 

Report No:  Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence Tiffany’s, 

first floor, 17 The Strand, Torquay  
  

Wards 
Affected: 

Tormohun 

  

To: Licensing Sub-Committee On: 15 September 11 
    
Key Decision: No   
   

Change to 
Budget: 

No Change to 
Policy 
Framework: 

No 
 

   

Contact Officer: Dave Walker 
℡ Telephone: 01803 208025 
�  E.mail: Dave.Walker@torbay.gov.uk 
 
1. What we are trying to achieve 
 
1.1 To determine the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence at 

Tiffanys, 1st Floor, 17 The Strand Torquay in accordance with the Council’s 
Statement of Policy for Sex Establishments.  

 
2. Recommendation(s) for decision 
 
2.1 It is recommend that: 
 

The Application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence be granted subject to 
the attachment of the standard conditions enclosed in Appendix D of the 
Council’s Statement of Policy for Sex Establishments.  

 
3. Key points and reasons for recommendations 
 
3.1 By the provisions of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, 

Torbay Council is the Licensing Authority in respect of Sex Establishments within 
Torbay. Section 27 of the Policing and Crime Act 2009 amended Schedule 3 of 
the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 to include a new 
type of Sex Establishment called ‘Sexual Entertainment Venues’. Torbay Council 
resolved to adopt Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1982 on
[...]
concern have arisen during this period from either the Police or Licensing 
Authorities.  

 
3.9 The location is deemed appropriate in so much that it is in the centre of the area 

of the night time economy licensed premises and that the hours of operation 
being proposed are suitable for such a location. The entrance to the premises is 
discrete and not instantly identifiable are a Sexual Entertainment Venue.  

 
3.10 Objections should not be based on moral grounds/values and local authorities 

should not consider objections that are not relevant to the grounds set out in 
paragraph 12 of Schedule 3 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982. See Appendix Six. 

 
3.11 The premises are the only Sexual Entertainment Venue in the Torbay area and 

as such, do not exceed the numerical limit of two set within the Council’s 
Statement of Policy for Sex Establishments.  

 
3.12  A completed application including plan was been received and accepted by the 

Safety and Licensing Team, as in accordance with ‘Statement of Licensing 
Policy’ for Sex Establishments.  

Page 8



  

 
3.13 The premises have applied to operate Monday to Sunday 8.00 p.m. until 03.00 

a.m. as a Sex Establishment (Sexual Entertainment Venue), as defined in the 
Council’s Statement of Policy for Sex Establishments.  

 
3.14 The Applicant may appeal the Committee’s decision to the Magistrates Court 

within 21 days of receipt in writing of the Council’s decision, unless the decision 
relates solely to the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the 
time of the application is made or that the grant or renewal of the licence would 
be inappropriate, having regard— 
(i) to the character of the relevant locality; or 
(ii) to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or 
(iii) to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, vessel or stall in 
respect of which the application is made. 
 
Challenges on these grounds would be by way of
[...]
y for the purposes of the Act recognises that it can 
set a quantity limit regarding the number of sex establishments in an area. For 
the purposes of the consultation this has been set as follows.  

   Sex Shops – Two (in line with the existing numerical limit) 
   Sex Cinemas – Nil  
   Sexual Entertainment Venues (Lap dancing and striptease) – Two” 
   
A1.10 An application has been made for a Sexual Entertainment Venue at the 

Applicant’s current premises. See Appendix Two and Three. Until now this 
activity has been covered under the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003. This 
activity will continue to be licensed under the 2003 Act until the 7th January 2012, 
when the grant of this licence will take effect, as in accordance with the 
Guidance.   

 
A1.11 The premises is the only Sexual Entertainment Venue in the Torbay area and as 

such, does not exceed the numerical limit of two set within the Council’s 
Statement of Policy for Sex Establishments 

  
A1.12 Within the Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy for Sex Establishments 

Appendix D is the proposed conditions for Sex Entertainment Venues. See 
Appendix One. 

 
A1.13 Consultation with the operator of Tiffany’s took place during the Policy 

consultation period and they are happy to adopt the conditions found in 
Appendix D of the Policy on their licence, if granted. 

 
A1.14 In total one objection and a petition of 49 signatures of objection has been 

received. Of the names on the petition five were illegible and could not be 
confirmed by reference to the Electoral Register. See Appendix Four and Five. 
All names and addresses have been removed in line with the Guidance, as the 
appropriate consent has not been obtained from the objector or those signing the 
petition. 

 
A1.15 The police have been consulted on this application and have responded with no 

objections to the licence being granted. 
 
A1.16 The premises have operated for a period of two years at its current location, 

provi
[...]
ng of this licence. The premises 
have operated for two years in this location, without issues of concern to either 
the Local Authority or the Police 
 
This will be an annual application which can be reviewed by the Committee as 
part of the renewal process, at which time any concerns can be addressed.  
 

A3. Options 
 
A3.1 (i)  To refuse the application.  

(ii) To grant a licence subject to conditions in Appendix D of the Council’s 
‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ for Sex Establishments 

(iii) To grant a licence subject to conditions in Appendix D of the Council’s 
‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ for Sex Establishments and attach 
additional conditions 

 
A4. Summary of resource implications 
 

Page 12



  

A4.1 There are no significant additional resource implications that will derive from 
granting this licence. The fees have been set to cover the costs of the work 
associated with Sex Establishments and any subsequent applications.  

 
A5. What impact will there be on equalities, environmental sustainability and 

crime and disorder? 
 
A5.1 There are no equalities, environmental sustainability or crime and disorder 

implications.  
 
A6. Consultation and Customer Focus 
 
A6.1 Public notices have been placed in the local paper and outside the premises, as 

in accordance with the Council’s ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ for Sex 
Establishments 

 
A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units? 
 
A7.1 There are no significant implications for other business units relating to this 

report. 
 
Annexes 
 
Appendix  1 ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ for Sex Establishments 
 
Appendix  2 Application for Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence 
 
Appendix  3 Plan with application. 
 
Appendix  4 Petition of objection  
 
Appendix  5 Representation of objection 
 
Appendix  6 Schedule 3, Paragraph 12 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous  

 Provisions) Act 1982 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms:  
 
Sexual Entertainment Venues – Home Offic
[...]
with Paragraph 14(1) of Schedule 3 to the Act shall, if reproduced, be to 
the same scale as the originals issued by the Council.  The copy of the Licence 
required to be displayed as aforesaid shall be suitably framed and a copy of these 
regulations shall be retained in a clean and legible conditions. 
 
USE 
 
20)  A Sex Shop shall be conducted primarily for the purpose of the sale of goods by 
retail. 
 
21) The Premises shall only be used as a shop. 
 
22) No residential use shall be made of any part of the Premises unless a separate 
access is provided from the outside of the Premises. 
 
23)  No change of use of any portion of the Premises from that approved by the 
Council shall be made until the Consent of the Council has been obtained thereto. 
 
GOODS AVAILABLE IN SEX SHOPS 
 
24)  All Sex Articles and other things displayed for sale, hire, exchange or loan within 
a Sex Shop shall be clearly marked to show to persons who are inside the Premises 
the maximum prices to be charged. 
 

Page 32



 
Torbay Council – Sex Establishment Licensing Policy - 17

th
 March 2011 19

 25)  All printed matter offered for sale, hire, exchange or loan shall be available 
for inspection prior to purchase and a notice to this effect shall be prominently 

displayed within the Sex Shop. 
 
26)  No film or video film shall be exhibited, sold or supplied unless it complies with 
the Videos Recording Act 2010 and is a reproduction authorised by the owner of the 
copyright of the film or video film so certified. 
 
27)  The Licensee shall, without charge, display and make available in the Sex Shop 
such free literature on counselling in relation to sexual problems, published by any 
organisation as may be specified by the Council.  Such literature is to be displayed in 
a prominent position approved by the Council adjacent to all sale points in the Sex 
Shop. 
 
28)  No display, advertisement, word, letter, model, sign, placard, board, notice, 
device, representation, drawing,
[...]
lication for the grant or renewal of a licence on one or more of 

the grounds specified in sub-paragraph (3) below; 

(b) an application for the transfer of a licence on either or both of the 

grounds specified in paragraphs (a) and (b) of that sub-paragraph. 

(3) The grounds mentioned in sub-paragraph (2) above are— 

(a) that the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having 

been convicted of an offence or for any other reason; 

(b) that if the licence were to be granted, renewed or transferred the 

business to which it relates would be managed by or carried on for the 

benefit of a person, other than the applicant, who would be refused the 

grant, renewal or transfer of such a licence if he made the application 

himself; 

(c) that the number of sex establishments in the relevant locality at the 

time the application is made is equal to or exceeds the number which the 

authority consider is appropriate for that locality; 

(d) that the grant or renewal of the licence would be inappropriate, having 

regard— 

(i) to the character of the relevant locality; or 

(ii) to the use to which any premises in the vicinity are put; or 

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 6

Page 53



(iii) to the layout, character or condition of the premises, vehicle, 

vessel or stall in respect of which the application is made. 

(4) Nil may be an appropriate number for the purposes of sub-paragraph (3)(c) 

above. 

(5) In this paragraph “ the relevant locality ” means— 

(a) in relation to premises, the locality where they are situated; and 

(b) in relation to a vehicle, vessel or stall, any locality where it is desired to 

use it as a sex establishment. 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes 18/08/2011 Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Tiffany's, First Floor, 17 The Strand, Torquay
	Tiffany's SEV Licensing Report App1
	Tiffany's SEV Licensing Report App2
	Tiffany's SEV Licensing Report App3
	Tiffany's SEV Licensing Report App4
	Tiffany's SEV Licensing Report App5
	T

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

15 September 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor   

 

Councillors Addis, Doggett and Parrott 
 

 

 

 
250. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 
 

251. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 4 and 18 August 2011 
were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

252. Tiffany's, First Floor, 17 The Strand, Torquay  
 
Members considered a report on the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
licence for Tiffany’s, 1st Floor, 17 The Strand, Torquay. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

49 signatures (5 illegible 
and therefore 
unconfirmed) 

Petition objecting to the 
application on the 
grounds that: a sex 
entertainment 
establishment is 
contrary to Torbay 
Council’s policy in 
promoting the 
Harbourside area as 
family friendly; crime 
and anti social 
behaviour will increase; 
and the potential for 
harm, nuisance, noise 
and detrimental impact 
is high. 

Unknown 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 15 September 2011 
 

 

 

Member of the Public Letter objecting to the 
application on the 
grounds that it would not 
add anything of value to 
the creation of a family 
friendly destination and 
is unsuitable for the 
area. 
 

Unknown 

 
Additional Information: 
 
The Legal Advisor advised the Sub-Committee that the Torquay Harbour Area 
Action Plan referred to by the Member of the Public and inferred in the Petition 
wording regarding a family friendly Harbourside should not be taken into account, 
as it was not yet approved by the Council. 
 
The Licensing Officer circulated four photographs showing the outside frontage of 
the Premises. 
 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicants The Applicants outlined the application and responded to 
Members questions. 
 

 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence be granted as 
applied for, subject to the attachment of the standard conditions as set out in 
Appendix D of the Council’s Statement of Policy for Sex Establishments and as 
recommended in the report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered the oral and written Representations, Members 
resolved to grant the licence as the Premises had been operating for a period of 
22 months without any reported incidents of concern from the Police or 
Environmental Health, and that there had been no Representations objecting to 
this application by any of the Responsible Authorities. 
 
Members gave careful consideration to the locality of this Premises, noting the 
Objectors concerns, and resolved that this was an appropriate location for this 
Premises. 
 

Chairman 

 
 


